

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 091534 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/24/2010 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 4/13/2010

Effective date:

Title: Resolution approving a Law Enforcement Services Grant Agreement with Havenwoods Economic

Development Corporation.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: AGREEMENTS, CRIME PREVENTION, LAW ENFORCEMENT, POLICE DEPARTMENT

Attachments: 1. Fiscal Note, 2. Grant Budget Form, 3. Agreement, 4. Hearing Notice List

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
3/24/2010	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
3/26/2010	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
3/31/2010	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
4/13/2010	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
4/22/2010	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

091534 ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution approving a Law Enforcement Services Grant Agreement with Havenwoods Economic Development Corporation.

This resolution approves a Law Enforcement Services Grant Agreement ("Agreement") between the City of Milwaukee, acting through its Chief of Police, and Havenwoods Economic Development Corporation ("HEDC"). Under terms of the Agreement, the Milwaukee Police Department will assign a police officer to provide surveillance of drug dealers and their respective activities as part of the Community Intervention Project, a community crime intervention initiative in the City's 4th Police District. HEDC will provide the financial resources necessary to reimburse the salary of this "community intervention officer", not to exceed \$42,000 for the remainder of 2010. Whereas, 501(c)(3) corporations seeking to enhance public safety through community crime intervention initiatives are among those entities that may provide grants funds to the police department for additional law enforcement services per s. 304-83 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; and

Whereas, The Community Intervention Project is a community crime intervention initiative targeting low to mid-level drug dealers within the City's 4th Police District; and

Whereas, Havenwoods Economic Development Corporation (HEDC), a Wisconsin 501(c)(3) corporation, has offered the Milwaukee Police Department a grant to fund the assignment of a law enforcement officer to provide surveillance of drug dealers and their respective activities as part of

File #: 091534, Version: 0

this Community Intervention Project; and

Whereas, The Chief of Police has indicated a willingness to provide this special assignment police officer in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement attached to this file; and

Whereas, This Agreement shall become effective upon execution and shall remain in effect until December 31, 2010, or until \$42,000 in community intervention officer salary expense has been reimbursed by HEDC; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Law Enforcement Services Grant Agreement between the City of Milwaukee and Havenwoods Economic Development Corporation is approved; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Chief of Police is authorized to execute the Agreement with HEDC, a copy of which is attached to this file; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amount for the program titled "HEDC Grant":

Project/Grant	Fund	Org	Program	BY	Subclass	Account
GR0001000000	0150	9990	0001	0000	R999	000600

Project Amount

Grantor Share \$42,000

- 2. Create the necessary Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project/Grant levels, budget against these Project/Grant values the amount required under the grant agreement;
- 3. Establish the necessary City Share Project Values; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted for the Milwaukee Police Department, which is authorized to expend from the amount budgeted sums for the specified purposes, as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date.

Police Department LRB10086-1 MST 3/02/10